



National
Foundation
for Transplants

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023 and 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statement of Activities – For the Year Ended June 30, 2023	4
Statement of Activities – For the Year Ended June 30, 2022	5
Statement of Functional Expenses - For the Year Ended June 30, 2023	6
Statement of Functional Expenses - For the Year Ended June 30, 2022	7
Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to Financial Statements	9

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
National Foundation for Transplants, Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of National Foundation for Transplants (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of National Foundation for Transplants as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of National Foundation for Transplants and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about National Foundation for Transplants' ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of National Foundation for Transplants' internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about National Foundation for Transplants' ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Watkins Mikusall, PLLC

Memphis, Tennessee
October 20, 2023

NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR TRANSPLANTS, INC.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2023 and 2022

	<u>Assets</u>	
	2023	2022
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 45,281	\$ 111,355
Due from others	13,451	29,590
Investments	1,108,913	1,777,300
Prepaid expenses and other	13,149	13,341
Intangible assets, net	13,823	38,398
Total assets	\$ 1,194,617	\$ 1,969,984
<u>Liabilities and Net Assets</u>		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ -	\$ 100
Accrued expenses	18,102	24,195
Total liabilities	18,102	24,295
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions	994,387	1,763,561
With donor restrictions	182,128	182,128
Total net assets	1,176,515	1,945,689
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 1,194,617	\$ 1,969,984

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR TRANSPLANTS, INC.**STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES**

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenues and Support			
Contributions and grants	\$ 1,396,929	\$ -	\$ 1,396,929
In-kind	108,805	-	108,805
General operations	24,912	-	24,912
Net investment return	54,395	-	54,395
Miscellaneous revenue	685	-	685
Total revenues and support	<u>1,585,726</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,585,726</u>
Expenses			
Program services	2,032,087	-	2,032,087
Management and general	176,359	-	176,359
Fundraising	146,454	-	146,454
Total operating expenses	<u>2,354,900</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,354,900</u>
Change in net assets	(769,174)	-	(769,174)
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>1,763,561</u>	<u>182,128</u>	<u>1,945,689</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 994,387</u>	<u>\$ 182,128</u>	<u>\$ 1,176,515</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR TRANSPLANTS, INC.

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenues and Support			
Contributions and grants	\$ 1,927,054	\$ -	\$ 1,927,054
In-kind	109,130	-	109,130
General operations	42,773	-	42,773
Net investment loss	(25,612)	-	(25,612)
Miscellaneous revenue	7,042	-	7,042
Sale of intangible asset	500,000	-	500,000
Net assets released from restrictions	2,000	(2,000)	-
Total revenues and support	<u>2,562,387</u>	<u>(2,000)</u>	<u>2,560,387</u>
Expenses			
Program services	2,545,420	-	2,545,420
Management and general	243,674	-	243,674
Fundraising	130,944	-	130,944
Total expenses	<u>2,920,038</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,920,038</u>
Change in net assets	(357,651)	(2,000)	(359,651)
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>2,121,212</u>	<u>184,128</u>	<u>2,305,340</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u><u>\$ 1,763,561</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 182,128</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,945,689</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR TRANSPLANTS, INC.

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

	Program Services	Supporting Services		Total
		Management and General	Fundraising	
Salaries and wages	\$ 418,072	\$ 109,115	\$ 102,418	\$ 629,605
Employee benefits	69,080	16,960	13,180	99,220
Total salaries and benefits	<u>487,152</u>	<u>126,075</u>	<u>115,598</u>	<u>728,825</u>
Agency permits and licenses	19,295	-	-	19,295
Bank fees	11	3,218	1,007	4,236
Board meetings and travel	-	1,394	-	1,394
Conferences, conventions, and meetings	13,802	10,745	703	25,250
Depreciation and amortization	18,771	3,079	2,725	24,575
Insurance	4,361	1,306	490	6,157
Office supplies	1,426	982	125	2,533
Patient expenses	1,237,465	-	-	1,237,465
Postage and shipping	105	-	-	105
Printing and duplicating	4,244	245	-	4,489
Professional and contracted services	148,538	13,131	12,124	173,793
Rental and leases	38,075	6,246	5,528	49,849
Repairs and maintenance	13,278	1,884	1,667	16,829
Telephone and internet	45,564	7,950	6,487	60,001
Travel	-	104	-	104
Total functional expenses	<u>\$ 2,032,087</u>	<u>\$ 176,359</u>	<u>\$ 146,454</u>	<u>\$ 2,354,900</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR TRANSPLANTS, INC.

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

	Program Services	Supporting Services		Total
		Management and General	Fundraising	
Salaries and wages	\$ 421,385	\$ 103,522	\$ 77,866	\$ 602,773
Employee benefits	65,744	13,840	12,066	91,650
Total salaries and benefits	<u>487,129</u>	<u>117,362</u>	<u>89,932</u>	<u>694,423</u>
Agency permits and licenses	19,165	-	-	19,165
Bank fees	1,528	2,178	897	4,603
Board meetings and travel	-	1,139	-	1,139
Campaign supplies	5,133	-	-	5,133
Conferences, conventions, and meetings	5,956	952	-	6,908
Depreciation and amortization	24,328	3,956	3,533	31,817
Insurance	4,695	2,764	539	7,998
Office supplies	1,991	191	92	2,274
Patient expenses	1,747,372	-	-	1,747,372
Postage and shipping	3,174	181	160	3,515
Printing and duplicating	5,631	728	-	6,359
Professional and contracted services	150,422	99,021	22,992	272,435
Rental and leases	45,828	7,698	6,654	60,180
Repairs and maintenance	8,352	1,370	1,213	10,935
Telephone and internet	34,716	6,028	4,932	45,676
Travel	-	106	-	106
Total functional expenses	<u>\$ 2,545,420</u>	<u>\$ 243,674</u>	<u>\$ 130,944</u>	<u>\$ 2,920,038</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR TRANSPLANTS, INC.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

	2023	2022
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ (769,174)	\$ (359,651)
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash From Operating Activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	24,575	31,817
Change in market value of investments	(7,152)	39,880
Donated stock	(306,223)	(310,820)
Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	16,139	(29,590)
Prepaid expenses and other	192	7,299
Accounts payable	(100)	(3,580)
Accrued expenses	(6,093)	4,982
Total adjustments	(278,662)	(260,012)
Net cash used for operating activities	(1,047,836)	(619,663)
Cash Flows From Investing Activities:		
Purchases of investments	(220,000)	-
Proceeds from sales of investments	1,201,762	397,733
Net cash from investing activities	981,762	397,733
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(66,074)	(221,930)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	111,355	333,285
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 45,281	\$ 111,355

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR TRANSPLANTS, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization and Nature of Operations

National Foundation for Transplants, Inc. (the “Foundation”) is a not-for-profit corporation organized under the laws of the State of Tennessee. The Foundation’s purpose is to provide healthcare support services, financial assistance in the form of grants, and fundraising and advocacy programs to and for the benefit of organ and tissue transplant candidates, recipients, and their families. The Foundation is supported primarily through contributions and is headquartered in Memphis, Tennessee.

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”).

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Revenue Recognition

The Foundation receives contributions primarily from individuals. Contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, or an unconditional promise to give is received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met.

General operations revenue is earned by the Foundation in the form of fundraising product sales and administrative revenue in the range of 2% to 5% of the total raised per campaign.

Donated Materials and Contributed Services

Donated materials are recognized as revenues at their estimated fair value when they are contributed to the Foundation. There were no donated materials for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Contributed services are recorded at their fair market value in the period received when they create or enhance non-financial assets or require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, contributed services for online advertising were \$108,805 and \$109,130, respectively. In addition, a substantial number of volunteers have donated significant time to the Foundation. No amounts have been recognized in the accompanying financial statements for these services because the criteria for recognition of such volunteer efforts have not been satisfied.

Credit Risks

The Foundation's credit risks primarily relate to cash and cash equivalents and investments. The Foundation maintains cash balances at various financial institutions. Accounts at each institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to an aggregate of \$250,000. The Foundation has not experienced any such losses and management believes the Foundation is not exposed to significant credit risk pertaining to cash.

The Foundation maintains investments in uninsured brokerage accounts which are subject to fluctuations in the securities markets.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purposes of the statements of cash flows, the Foundation considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with initial maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Due from Others

Due from others represents amounts from donors collected through an online payment processor that have not been remitted to the Foundation as of year-end.

Investments

Purchased investments are carried at their fair market values in the statement of financial position. Donated investments are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. Net investment return is reported in the statement of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized gains and losses, less related investment advisory fees.

Furniture and Equipment

Furniture and equipment are stated at cost, if purchased, or fair market value at the date of donation. Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the asset. Depreciation ranges from three to five years. Expenditures for normal maintenance and repairs are charged to expense. Expenditures for major renewals and betterments that materially extend the life of assets in excess of \$500 are capitalized.

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets consist of capitalized website development costs. Planning costs related to website development are expensed as incurred. The cost of developing the application, graphics, and content of the website are capitalized. Amortization is computed using the straight-line method over the website's estimated useful life, which ranges from three to five years.

Net Assets

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor restrictions.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. There were no donor-imposed restrictions of a perpetual nature at June 30, 2023 and 2022. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of program and supporting services have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Expenses that are identified with a specific program or support service are charged directly to the appropriate function. Other shared costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited based on management's estimate of the relative effort expended for the related functions.

Advertising Costs

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Foundation expensed \$116,244 and \$146,928 for advertising costs, respectively.

Income Taxes

The Foundation is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes is included in the financial statements.

Date of Management's Review

The Foundation evaluated its June 30, 2023 financial statements for subsequent events through October 20, 2023, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. The Foundation is not aware of any other subsequent events which would require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.

NOTE 2 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, are comprised of the following as of June 30:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Cash	\$ 45,281	\$ 111,355
Investments	1,108,913	1,777,300
Pledges receivable	<u>13,451</u>	<u>29,590</u>
Total financial assets	1,167,645	1,918,245
Less: amounts restricted for certain purposes	<u>(182,128)</u>	<u>(182,128)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 985,517</u>	<u>\$ 1,736,117</u>

As part of the Foundation's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. Normal operating expenses per month, on average, are between approximately \$190,000 to \$210,000.

NOTE 3 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS AND INVESTMENTS

The Foundation reports certain assets at fair value in the financial statements. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the most advantageous market at the measurement date. Inputs used to determine fair value refer broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset, including assumptions about risk. Inputs may be observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset based on market data obtained from sources independent of the Foundation. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the Foundation's own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on the best information available. A three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs as follows:

- Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities the Foundation has the ability to access.
- Level 2 – Inputs (other than quoted prices within Level 1) such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in inactive markets, or other inputs that can be corroborated by observable market data.
- Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability and rely on management's own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the assets or liabilities.

In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorized within different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input to entire measurement requires judgment, taking into account factors specific to the asset or liability. The categorization of an asset within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the asset and does not necessarily correspond to management's assessment of the quality, risk, or liquidity profile of the asset or liability.

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Foundation's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30:

	June 30, 2023		
	Level 1	Level 2	Total
Mutual Funds			
Fixed income mutual funds	\$ 1,108,913	\$ -	\$ 1,108,913
	<u>\$ 1,108,913</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,108,913</u>
	June 30, 2022		
	Level 1	Level 2	Total
Mutual Funds			
Fixed income mutual funds	\$ 1,777,300	\$ -	\$ 1,777,300
	<u>\$ 1,777,300</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,777,300</u>

NOTE 4 – FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture and equipment consist of the following as of June 30:

	2023	2022
Furniture and equipment	\$ 120,364	\$ 120,374
Less: accumulated depreciation	(120,364)	(120,374)
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

NOTE 5 – INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets consist of website costs as of June 30:

	2023	2022
Website	\$ 165,524	\$ 165,524
Less: amortization	(151,701)	(127,126)
	<u>\$ 13,823</u>	<u>\$ 38,398</u>

For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, amortization expense totaled \$24,575 and \$31,817, respectively.

Future amortization expense is as follows for the years ending June 30:

2024	\$ 12,764
2025	1,059
	<u>\$ 13,823</u>

NOTE 6 – NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets were restricted for the following purposes as of June 30:

	2023	2022
State resident funding	\$ 174,324	\$ 174,324
Pharmaceuticals	4,261	4,261
Lodging	1,305	1,305
Tissue matching	2,238	2,238
	<u>\$ 182,128</u>	<u>\$ 182,128</u>

NOTE 7 – BENEFIT PLAN

The Foundation maintains a defined contribution retirement plan under section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code. Under the plan, eligible employees may elect to defer a portion of their compensation, subject to the Internal Revenue Service limits. The Foundation has a matching deferral up to 3% of eligible compensation. The Foundation contributed \$12,893 and \$11,767 to the plan for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

NOTE 8 – TWITTER HANDLE SALE

In July 2021, the Foundation entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (APA) to sell the rights, title, and interest in the Foundation's Twitter handle for \$500,000. In connection with the APA, the Foundation is party to an Agreement and Declaration of Bare Trust whereby the Foundation serves as Trustee and holds the property sold under the APA for and on behalf of the Beneficial Owner who is the purchaser under the APA. The Bare Trust Agreement shall terminate the earlier of (i) the irrevocable distribution of the property to the Beneficial Owner or its designee, (ii) the dissolution of the Trustee, or (iii) the (10th) anniversary hereof.

NOTE 9 – COMMITMENTS

The Foundation has operating leases for office space and equipment. The office space lease expired in September of 2022 and has continued on a month-to-month basis. The agreement for office equipment expires in March 2024. Rent expense was \$49,894 and \$60,180 for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.